
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
 
APPLICANTS: Saar & April Cohen​​ ​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd    

 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0215-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3rd  
 
HEARING DATE:  January 22, 2026​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicants are requesting a variance to perfect grading with disturbance to slopes of 15% or 
greater on property located at 1552 Park Lane in Pasadena. 
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 1.39 acres of land and is identified as Lot 1AR of Parcel 78 
in Block 20 on Tax Map 18 in the Bodkin Plains subdivision. The property is zoned R1 - Residential 
District and is improved with a single family detached dwelling and associated facilities. This is a 
waterfront property on Bodkin Creek which lies within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is 
designated as LDA - Limited Development Area. The site is mapped within a BMA - Buffer 
Modification Area.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to perfect slope disturbance that was the result of prior clearing and grading 
performed by the previous owner.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 17-8-201(a) of the Anne Arundel County Subdivision and Development Code states that 
development in the LDA may not occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will 
facilitate stabilization of the slope; is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide direct 
access to the shoreline. The previous clearing and grading disturbed slopes of 15% or greater, 
necessitating a variance to this provision. Exact slope disturbance will be determined at the time of 
permit.  
 
As outlined in the Critical Area team comments, no variances are required to perfect the clearing or the 
structures (carport and deck/patio).  
 
AGENCY COMMENTS 
 
The Health Department commented that additional information is needed on the location of the 
addition and it must be shown on the plan. 
 
 



2025-0215-V 
 
The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that this is a complicated request 
involving an outstanding clearing, grading and building violation on the property. In 2020, the prior 
property owner was cited for the clearing of woody vegetation in the buffer as well as the construction 
of an enclosed carport and new deck/patio without the proper permits. A grading permit was submitted 
in 2022 to perfect the violation and the reviewer required a variance to address the steep slope 
disturbance that had occurred as part of the violation. It has been determined that neither the carport or 
deck/patio require variance approval. Although clearing in the buffer would have required a variance 
had permits been applied for appropriately, a variance is not required to perfect the clearing as that 
would allow the clearing to remain. For this reason, the clearing remains a violation and will be 
mitigated as such with the permit application in order to restore the buffer to its original vegetated 
condition. As for the slope disturbance, a variance will be processed to allow the changes to the 
existing grades to remain. These areas will be restored to a vegetated condition and will be mitigated at 
a rate appropriate for the variance as well as violation with the associated permits. 
 
This Office has no objection to this approval as the denial of this variance would require the applicant 
to regrade the already disturbed area. Approval of this application will allow the applicant to restore 
the buffer and slope area to a vegetated stable condition, re-establishing the habitat areas on site. 
 
The Critical Area Commission commented that including the primary dwelling improvements, lot 
coverage on the property is within the amount allowed for a property of this size. A violation was 
issued for this property in July 2025 for the unpermitted construction of the dwelling improvements as 
well as for additional unpermitted clearing and grading in the 100-foot Buffer. Approximately 3,655 
square feet of canopy was removed without permits. In order to grant this variance, the Administrative 
Hearing Officer must find the request meets each and every one of the variance standards under 
COMAR 27.01.12. Please note that mitigation for the violation is required at a ratio of 4:1 for the limit 
of disturbance, plus an additional 1:1 for the area of forest and developed woodland cleared. Should 
this after-the-fact variance be granted, additional mitigation for this variance is required at a ratio of 
3:1 for the limit of disturbance for the carport, deck, and patio. 
 
The Department of Inspections and Permits (Engineering Division) did not take a position on the 
request but provided comments related to the site plan which are included in full as part of the County 
exhibits.  
 
FINDINGS 
 
The existing lot coverage of 6,821 square feet will remain unchanged and appears to be within the 
allowable limit in the LDA. Exact lot coverage calculations will be determined at the time of permit. 
The property is currently the subject of two open violations under case numbers E-2020-711 and 
B-2024-707 for the previously completed clearing, slope disturbance and construction of the additions.  
 
For the granting of a critical area variance, a determination must be made on the following: 
 
Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to 
and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict 
implementation of the County’s critical area program would result in an unwarranted hardship or 
practical difficulty. In this case the previous owner graded and cleared vegetation which resulted in the 
disturbance of steep slopes on the site. The current owner did not participate in or have initial 
knowledge of these actions but must now address these existing conditions. As such, some relief is 
warranted to allow the current owner to avoid practical difficulties.  



2025-0215-V 
 
A literal interpretation of the County’s critical area program may deprive the applicants of rights that 
are commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas by denying the applicants the right to 
correct actions of a previous owner that the current owners had no opportunity to prevent. The granting 
of the variance will not confer on the applicants a special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, 
Title 27. This request is not a result of actions by the applicants and does not arise from any condition 
relating to land or building use on any neighboring property. With  property mitigation there is no 
evidence that the granting of the variance will adversely affect water quality or impact fish, wildlife or 
plant habitat and the proposal is in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County’s critical 
area program. The applicants have overcome the presumption that the specific development does not 
conform to the general purpose and intent of the critical area law and have evaluated site planning 
alternatives. 
 
With regard to the requirements for all variances: 
 
The variance as proposed is considered the minimum necessary to afford relief by this Office. As 
stated in the Critical Area team comments, denial of the variance would require the applicants to 
regrade the already disturbed area while approval will allow the applicants to restore the buffer and 
slope area to a vegetated stable condition. There is no evidence that the proposed additions will alter 
the essential character of the neighborhood, impair the use or development of adjacent property or be 
detrimental to the public welfare. With mitigation the proposal will not reduce forest cover in the LDA 
and will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this Office 
recommends approval of the variance to perfect the slope disturbance as shown on the site plan. 

Should the variance be granted the approval shall be conditioned on the applicant completing the 
following within 90 days of the date of the decision:  

(i) obtain an approved mitigation or restoration plan; 

(ii) complete the abatement measures in accordance with the County critical area program; 

(iii) paying any civil fines assessed and finally adjudicated 

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​  









Drum Loyka
& Associates, LLC

October 15, 2025 (Rev. 10/24/25)

Mr. Donnie Dyott

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, 3rd Floor
Annapolis, MD 21401

Re: Bodkin Plains Lot 1AR

Variance Application submittal
1552 Park Lane Pasadena, MD. 21122

Tax Map 18, Grid 20, Parcel 78

Violation #'s (B-2024-707/E-2020-711)|

Dear Mr. Dyott:

CIVIL ENGINEERS – LAND SURVEYORS

This is a formal Variance Application submittal to address a violation established October 7th,
2020 of grading and clearing of woody vegetation within the initial 100-foot buffer resulting in
disturbance of 4,979 sq. ft. as well as construction of an enclosed carport and a new deck without

the required construction, grading and sediment control, stormwater management, well and septic,

and zoning authorizations required by Article 15, Section 2-101.105.1, Article 16, Section 3-201,
Section 4-201, Article 17 and Article 18, respectively for the above referenced property. Based on

an initial review via Grading Permit #G02019274 submitted by the previous owner in February,

2022, a variance to Article 17-8-201(a) to disturb 15% and greater slopes and a variance to
"perfect" or allow the construction of an enclosed carport and a new deck without receiving the

necessary approval are necessary. The Grading Permit has since been canceled as the current
owner would need to process a new permit under their name. The steep slopes currently existing

have been accurately depicted based on recent field run topography. No construction is associated

with the specific variance request.

The property is an existing legal building site fronting Bodkin Creek, approximately 600-feet
northwest of Bodkin Avenue, is located entirely within the (LDA) Limited Development Area

Designation of the Critical Area and is Buffer Modified. The property is 60,384 sq. ft. or 1.39

acres, is zoned R-1 Residential, has an existing well, private septic system to remain, a small area

of Non-Tidal Wetlands and the associated 25-foot buffer. A portion of the property is located on

the south side of Park Lane where the existing septic system is located. The site includes woody
vegetation, a single-family home, detached shed, wood decking, concrete walk, riparian access to
the water and a pier to remain.

Code Article 18-16-305

(b) Requirements for Critical Area Variances.

(1) Unwarranted Hardship and Practical Difficulty- the previous property owner graded
and cleared woody vegetation and disturbed steep slopes of 15% and greater within the

initial 100-foot buffer resulting in disturbance of 4,979 sq. ft. The new owner did not

participate or have initial knowledge of this violation but must address the existing
conditions based on being the new owner of record.

Clock Tower Place, 1410 Forest Drive, Suite 35 Annapolis, Maryland 21403
Phone (410) 280-3122• Fax (410) 280-1952. www.drumloyka.com



Bodkin Plains Lot 1AR Pre-file letter

10/15/2025 (Rev. 10/24/25)

Page: 2

(2) Deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties- The current owner

was not afforded the opportunity to avoid clearing or disturbing steep slopes and is not
proposing any structures associated with this variance request.

(3) Will not confer special privilege - granting this variance would not confer a special
privilege to the applicants. The area of disturbance within the 100-foot buffer will result in

establishing a buffer management plan to address 3:1 mitigation and stabilize the
disturbance to 15% steep slopes.

(4) Actions or

on

by Applicants and Neighbors- The variance is not based on conditions
circumstances that are the result of actions by the applicants or conditions or use

neighboring properties- conditions and circumstances are based on the fact that the

previous owner was in violation prior to selling the property. The new owner must address

the existing violations

(5) Water Quality, Intent of the Critical Area Program. The requested variances will not
adversely affect water quality, impact fish, and wildlife or plant habitat and be in harmony

the critical area program as a buffer management plan will be completed to establish

plant material within the 100-foot buffer, assisting to stabilize the existing slope condition
and address the violation.

with

(6) Presumption Sec 8-1808(d)(2)(ii) - The applicants have overcome the presumption that the
use for which the variance is requested is not in conformity with the purpose and intent of

the Critical Area Program. The existing violation must be addressed prior to moving
forward with additional permitting for principal structure improvements covered under a
separate violation.

(c) Requirements for all variances.
1.

2.

Minimum necessary to afford relief - The proposed variances allow for modest uses
that not only meets the "significant and reasonable standard" but also are the minimal

necessary development to afford relief. Disturbance to the 15% steep slopes and the

mitigation plantings required in the same area, is the minimum necessary to re-establish

the 100-foot buffer's vegetation and stabilization of the existing steep slopes.

The granting of the variance will not:

i. alter the essential character of the neighborhood, and all proposed development
will be harmonious with the architectural styles and scale of the surrounding

ii.

111.

iv.

V.

area.

substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent properties.
reduce forest cover in the LDA. Vegetative clearing will be mitigated
appropriately during the permit process with a Buffer Management Plan.
be contrary to acceptable clearing or replanting practices required for

development of the Critical Area or Bog Protection Area. Clearing was
performed by the previous owner, and the property is not located within a Bog
Protection Area.

be detrimental to the public welfare as completion of a buffer management plan

will not impose harm to adjacent property owners or the public.

Clock Tower Place, 1410 Forest Drive, Suite 35 Annapolis, Maryland 21403
Phone (410) 280-3122 Fax (410) 280-1952. www.drumloyka.com

Page 2 of 3



Bodkin Plains Lot 1AR Pre-file letter

10/15/2025 (Rev. 10/24/25)
Page: 3

Denial of the requested variances and a strict implementation of the County's Zoning and Critical
Area Program would constitute an unwarranted hardship and practical difficulty on the applicant
and deprive them of the same rights and privileges others enjoy in the immediate neighborhood
along the waterfront side of Bodkin Creek.

Sincerely,
DRUM, LOYKA AND ASSOCIATES, LLC

RreeRobert Baxter

Project Manager

Cc: Sarr & April Cohen

Clock Tower Place, 1410 Forest Drive, Suite 35. Annapolis, Maryland 21403
Phone (410) 280-3122• Fax (410) 280-1952• www.drumloyka.com
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ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294

Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

МЕМORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager
Bureau of Environmental HealthBC

DATE: November 24, 2025

RE: Saar Cohen

1552 Park Lane

Pasadena, MD 21122

NUMBER: 2025-0215-V

SUBJECT: Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to perfect dwelling additions
(carport, deck, patio) with less setbacks than required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or

greater, and to perfect the disturbance of slopes of 15% or greater).

Based on a review of the above referenced request, additional information is needed by the Health

Department on the location of the addition for this variance request. It must be shown on the site plan.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay



2025-0215-V

Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
11/18/2025

Due Date
12/09/2025

Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz

Assigned to Depar
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
12/11/2025

Action By
Kelly Krinetz

Overtime
No

Comments
This is a complicated request involving an outstanding clearing, grading and
building violation on the property. In 2020, the prior property owner was cited for
the clearing of woody vegetation in the buffer as well as the construction of an
enclosed carport and new deck/patio without the proper permits. A grading
permit was submitted in 2022 to perfect the violation and the reviewer required a
variance to address the steep slope disturbance that had occurred as part of the
violation. It has been determined that neither the carport or deck/patio require
variance approval. Although clearing in the buffer would have required a
variance had permits been applied for appropriately, a variance is not required
to perfect the clearing as that would allow the clearing to remain. For this
reason, the clearing remains a violation and will be mitigated as such with the
permit application in order to restore the buffer to its original vegetated
condition. As for the slope disturbance, a variance will be processed to allow the
changes to the existing grades to remain. These areas will be restored to a
vegetated condition and will be mitigated at a rate appropriate for the variance
as well as violation with the associated permits.
This Office has no objection to this approval as the denial of this variance would
require the applicant to regrade the already disturbed area. Approval of this
application will allow the applicant to restore the buffer and slope area to a
vegetated stable condition, re-establishing the habitat areas on site.
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 Wes Moore  Erik Fisher  
 Governor   Chair 

 Aruna Miller  Nick Kelly 
 Lt. Governor  Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 – (410) 260-3460 

dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea/ – TTY users call via the Maryland Relay Service 

December 2, 2025 

 

Ms. Sterling Seay 

Planning Administrator 

Anne Arundel County Zoning Division 

2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

 

 

Re: Cohen AFT Variance – 1552 Park Ln, Pasadena 

  

Dear Ms. Seay, 

 

Thank you for submitting information regarding the above-referenced after-the-fact variance to 

our office for review. The applicant is requesting an after-the-fact variance to maintain 

improvements attached to the primary dwelling (i.e., a carport, deck and patio) within the 25-foot 

steep slope buffer. The 1.39-acre property is located in the Critical Area on lands designated 

Limited Development Area (LDA) and is mapped as a Buffer Modified Area (BMA).  

 

Including the primary dwelling improvements, lot coverage on the property is within the amount 

allowed for a property of this size. A violation was issued for this property in July 2025 for the 

unpermitted construction of the dwelling improvements as well as for additional unpermitted 

clearing and grading in the 100-foot Buffer. Approximately 3,655 square feet of canopy was 

removed without permits.  

 

In order to grant this variance, the Administrative Hearing Officer must find the request meets 

each and every one of the variance standards under COMAR 27.01.12. Please note that 

mitigation for the violation is required at a ratio of 4:1 for the limit of disturbance, plus an 

additional 1:1 for the area of forest and developed woodland cleared. Should this after-the-fact 

variance be granted, additional mitigation for this variance is required at a ratio of 3:1 for the 

limit of disturbance for the carport, deck, and patio.  

 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and 

submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, in accordance with Natural Resources 

Article §8-1808(d)(6)(i), please provide the Commission with a copy of the Administrative 

Hearing Officer’s written decision regarding this variance application within 10 working days 

after a written decision has been issued. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me 

at 410-260-3479 or kathryn.hayden@maryland.gov. 

 

Sincerely, 



December 2, 2025 

Cohen AFT Variance – 1552 Park Ln, Pasadena 

Page 2 of 2 

 
Kathryn Hayden 

Natural Resources Planner 

 

File: AA 0313-25 

cc: Jennifer Esposito, Critical Area Commission  

 Jamileh Soueidan, Critical Area Commission 

 Kelly Krinetz, Anne Arundel County 

 James Haup, Anne Arundel County 

 Donald Dyott, Anne Arundel County 
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Task Details I and P Engineering
Assigned Date
11/19/2025

Due Date
12/09/2025

Assigned to
Jean Janvier

Assigned to Depar
Engineering

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
12/09/2025

Action By
Jean Janvier

Overtime
No

Comments
1. Label all three segments of Park Lane as either public or private.
2. The Variance Letter states a new deck was constructed in violation. However,
the Site Plan shows the LOD around a concrete patio an upper-level deck.
Describe in detail what was constructed.
3. On the Site Plan, label the septic tank and indicate if it is existing or if it was
constructed in violation.
4. There is a less than 90-degree angle in the sewer house connection to the
septic tank. Please explain.
5. Is there permission for the septic connections to cross the 20-foot right-of-way
labelled as Park Lane? Submit the documents with the portions highlighted
allowing the private septic to cross Park Lane. Label the size of the sewer house
connection and label the pipe size of type for each of the septic/sewer line
segments.
6. The Overall Site Plan is labelled scale 1" = 20', while the title block states the
plan is 1" = 30'. Please revise accordingly.
7. Label the 25-foot wetland buffer. There appears to be a line shown on the Site
Plan that parallels the non-tidal wetlands line.
8. The LOD is shown going through the existing slate step and covered porch.
Were they also replaced or constructed in violation? Please explain.
9. The carport is constructed within the steep slope buffer. Revise the variance
to include the 25-foot steep slope buffer disturbance.
10. Add the new grading permit number to the Site Plan.
11. The LOD is also within the wetland buffer. An additional variance to disturb
the wetland buffer may be required. We defer to the Critical Area Team reviewer.
12. In the Parcel Line Tabulations table, include the bearings and distances for
the portion of Lot 1AR containing the septic trenches, located on the opposite
side of Park Lane.
13. Label the properties and their owners adjacent to the portion of Lot 1AR
containing the septic trenches, located on the opposite side of Park Lane.
14. In the FEMA map number, found in the Environmental Conservation Notes,
the digit between C and 1 should be zero, not a capital O. Revise the capital O
between the C and the 1 to be a zero.
15. On the Site Plan, show all easements on both portions of Lot 1AR as shown
the plat.
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Mark Wedemeyer, Director

2664 Riva Road

Annapolis MD 21401

Phone: (410) 222-7790

www.aacounty.org/inspections-and-permits

FINAL NOTICE

July 31, 2025

Hand Posted, Personal Service

Saar Cohen

April Cohen

1552 Park Ln.
Pasodena MDPasadena, MD 21122

RE: 1552 Park Ln. Pasadena, MD 21122 (Tax Maр: 18; Grid: 20; Parcel: 78; Lot: 1AR)

Stop Work Order and Violation Notice (B-2024-707/E-2020-711) (Tax Id: 3130-1278-7600)

Dear Mr. and Ms. Cohen:

On October 7, 2020, the referenced property was inspected by representatives of this department and found to be in
violation of the Anne Arundel County Critical Area, Grading, and Stormwater Management Ordinances (all code citations are

from the Anne Arundel County Code). Specifically, development activities of grading and removal of woody vegetation

resulting in disturbance of 4,979 square feet in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Buffer as well as construction of an

enclosed carport and a new deck has occurred without the required construction, grading and sediment control, stormwater
management, well and septic, and zoning authorizations required by Article 15, Section 2-101.105.1, Article 16, Section 3-

201, Section 4-201, Article 17 and Article 18, respectively. Consequently, a Stop Work Order was posted on the subject
property on October 7, 2020 for grading without a permit and grading without an approved stormwater management plan in

accordance with Article 16, Sections 5-103 and 5-105, respectively. A Second Stop Work Order was placed on the property on

December 10, 2024 for the illegal construction of the car port t encenclosure and the new deck. Please note, to perform further

work in violation of this Article or a Stop Work Order is a violation of Article 16, Section 5-101(a)(

Accordingly, a Grading Permit Application (G02019274 Revision Required) was submitted on January 31, 2022 by the prior
owners to abate the violation. To date the comments  generated as a result of agency reviews on February 15,  2022, have yet
to be addressed. As the new property owners of record, this matter shall be addressed, by no later than September  1, 2025

and diligently pursue issuance of same, inclusive of applicable zoning and environmental authorizations. In accordance with

Article 16, Section 1-109, the Department shall  deny the issuance of additional permits until this violation is corrected. Failure

to comply with this notice may result in the issuance of additional fines and immediate referral to the County Office of Law
for civil enforcement or penalties aspenalties as outlined in Article 16, Title 5. In addition the County may Institute any other appropriate
legal proceedings as allowed by law in response to the vlolations at the above property.

If you have any other questions regarding this correspondence, please contact me at iphaup00@aacounty.org or by calling
(410) 222-4602. (A copy of this notice must be Included with all required applications.)

Sincerely,

R

James J. Haupt, CBLP
Code Compliance Supervisor
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